Net exposure (A-B) (1) (4,444) (2,093)

Sensitivity

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated
financial instruments.

Particulars 31 March 2023

Currency type

AUD EURO USD

Foreign exchange rate increased by 5% (0) (37) (8)

Foreign exchange rate decreased by 5% 0 37 8

Particulars 31 March 2022

Currency type

GBP EURO USD

Foreign exchange rate increased by 5% (0) (222) (105)

Foreign exchange rate decreased by 5% 0 222 105

CONSOLIDATED SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND OTHER EXPLANATORY INFORMATION
for the year ended 31 March 2023� (All amounts in ` lacs, unless otherwise stated)

ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23  |  319

ii. Interest rate risk

Liabilities

The Group’s fixed rate borrowings are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to interest rate
risk as defined in Ind AS 107, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because
of a change in market interest rates.

a) Interest rate risk exposure

The exposure of the Group’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Particulars 31 March 2023 31 March 2022
Variable rate borrowings 7,250 37,558
Total borrowings 7,250 37,558

b) Sensitivity

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in
interest rates

Particulars 31 March 2023 31 March 2022
Interest rates – increase by 50 basis points (31 March 2022 50 bps) (36) (188)
Interest rates – decrease by 50 basis points (31 March 2022 50 bps) 36 188

Assets

The Group’s fixed deposits are carried at fixed rate. Therefore not subject to interest rate risk, since neither
the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of change in market interest rates.

iii. Price risk

a) Exposure

The exposure to price risk arises from investments held by the Group and classified in the balance sheet
either as fair value through OCI or at fair value through profit or loss.

The majority of the group’s investments are in mutual funds.

b) Sensitivity

Further the Group is not exposed to any price risk as none of the equity securities held by the Group are